and issues necessary or desirable to conclude the CCAA Proceedings.

14. The Monitor has had discussions with key stakeholders to discuss the expanded role,

including the senior secured lenders and Mantle, who are each supportive of the

Application for the Enhanced Monitor’s Powers Order.

FOURTEENTH CASH FLOW STATEMENT

15. ResidualCo has prepared the Fourteenth Cash Flow Statement for the 70 weeks ending

September 3, 2021 (the “Forecast Period”). A Copy of the Fourteenth Cash Flow

Statement is attached as Appendix “A”.

16. A summary of the Fourteenth Cash Flow Statement is set out in the table below:

7

17. The Fourteenth Cash Flow Statement is based on the following assumptions:

a. upon closing of the Mantle Transaction, SISP proceeds of approximately

$526,000 were received by ResidualCo. An additional $1.4 million was released

from the Monitor’s trust account relating to past equipment sales and accounts

receivable collections that were in excess of the amounts required to satisfy any

Weeks 1-51 Weeks 52-70 Total
($000's) Actual Forecast Pro-Forma
Operating Receipts

Collection of Pre-Filing AR - Ellis Don 2,032$   167$   2,199$
Collection of Pre-Filing AR - MD of Bonnyville 1,478 450 1,928
Collection of Post Filing AR - MD of Bonnyville 1,566 -   1,566
Post-filing Gravel Sales 95 -   95
SISP Proceeds 614 1,333 1,946
Other Receipts 1,144 94 1,238

Total Operating Receipts 6,927   2,044   8,971

Operating Disbursements
Payroll And Source Deductions (1,782) (27) (1,808)
Royalties (408) (11) (419)
Fuel (211) -   (211)
Repair & Maintenance (57) -   (57)
Office Administration (67) (1) (68)
Insurance & Benefits (286) (13) (299)
Jobsite Lodging (21) -   (21)
Equipment Loan & Lease Payments (143) (5) (148)
Occupancy (426) (7) (432)
Other (85) (3) (87)

Total Operating Disbursements (3,485) (66) (3,552)

Non-Operating Receipts & Disbursements
Interim Financing (Repayment) (211) -   (211)
CARC Advance 300 (304) (4)
Reclamation Obligations -   (392) (392)
Professional Fees (2,994) (1,474) (4,467)

Total Disbursements (6,390) (2,235) (8,625)

Net Cash Flow 538 (191) 346
Opening Cash Balance -   538 -

Ending Cash 538$   346$   346$

8

potential unresolved lien claim, GST claim or third-party security interest.

ResidualCo has not accounted for any recovery from the remaining lien holdback

of approximately $1.4 million, as this is subject to a further determination of

entitlement;

b. other receipts include $94,000 relating to anticipated subsidies and GST

recoveries to be received from the federal government;

c. the operating disbursements relate primarily to ordinary course payments to fund